# ENVIRONMENT & INFRASTRUCTURE

#### **Planning**

#### **TOWN PLANNING**

## DEPARTMENT FOR TRANSPORT TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING ACT 1990

The Secretary of State gives notice of an Order made under Section 247 of the above Act entitled "The Stopping up of Highway (West Midlands) (No.30) Order 2023." authorising the stopping up of a rectangular shaped area of highway verge to the west of Sutton Park Road at Kidderminster, in the District of Wyre Forest. This is to enable development as permitted by Wyre Forest District Council, under reference 21/0978/HOU.

Copies of the Order may be obtained, free of charge, from the Secretary of State, National Transport Casework Team, Tyneside House, Skinnerburn Road, Newcastle Business Park, Newcastle upon Tyne NE4 7AR or nationalcasework@dft.gov.uk (quoting NATTRAN/WM/S247/5532). They may also be inspected during normal opening hours at Wyre Forest District Council, Wyre Forest House, Finepoint Way, Kidderminster, Worcestershire, DY11 7WF.

Any person who wishes to challenge the validity of the decision to make the Order may apply to the High Court within 6 weeks from 26 October 2023.

N Crass, Casework Manager

(4472193)

### DEPARTMENT FOR TRANSPORT TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING ACT 1990

The Secretary of State gives notice of an Order made under Section 247 of the above Act entitled "The Stopping up of Highways (North West) (No.43) Order 2023" authorising the stopping up of two areas of highway verge, at Millfield in the Metropolitan Borough of St Helens. This is to enable development as permitted by St Helens Council, under reference P/2021/0917/FUL.

Copies of the Order may be obtained, free of charge, from the Secretary of State, National Transport Casework Team, Tyneside House, Skinnerburn Road, Newcastle Business Park, Newcastle upon Tyne NE4 7AR or nationalcasework@dft.gov.uk (quoting NATTRAN/NW/S247/5265). They may also be inspected during normal opening hours at Eccleston Community Library, Broadway, Eccleston, Saint Helens, WA10 5PJ.

Any person who wishes to challenge the validity of the decision to make the Order may apply to the High Court within 6 weeks from 26 October 2023.

N Crass, Casework Manager

(4472194)

## DEPARTMENT FOR TRANSPORT TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING ACT 1990

The Secretary of State gives notice of the proposal to make an Order under section 247 of the above Act to authorise the stopping up of two part widths of Westwick Street comprising pedestrian access to Peel Mews and Mulberry Close at Norwich in the City of Norwich.

If made, the Order would authorise the stopping up only to enable development as permitted by Norwich City Council, under reference 21/01435/F

Copies of the draft Order and relevant plan will be available for inspection during normal opening hours at Communal Window at 11 to 14 Peels Mews, Norwich, NR3 3PL in the 28 days commencing on 26 Octoer 2023, and may be obtained, free of charge, from the addresses stated below quoting NATTRAN/E/S247/5033.

Any person may object to the making of the proposed order by stating their reasons in writing to the Secretary of State at nationalcasework@dft.gov.uk or National Transport Casework Team, Tyneside House, Skinnerburn Road, Newcastle upon Tyne NE4 7AR, quoting the above reference. Objections should be received by

midnight on **23 November 2023**. Any person submitting any correspondence is advised that your personal data and correspondence will be passed to the applicant/agent to be considered. If you do not wish your personal data to be forwarded, please state your reasons when submitting your correspondence. S Zamenzadeh, Casework Manager (4472195)

### DEPARTMENT FOR TRANSPORT TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING ACT 1990

The Secretary of State gives notice of an Order made under Section 247 of the above Act entitled "The Stopping up of Highways (North East) (No.29) Order 2023." authorising the stopping up of two rectangular, a triangular, and two irregular shaped areas of highway to the north of Crigdon Hill, and three irregular shaped areas of highway to the south of Deer Bush at Blakelaw in the City of Newcastle. This is to enable development as permitted by Newcastle City Council under reference 2022/0782/01/DET.

Copies of the Order may be obtained, free of charge, from the Secretary of State, National Transport Casework Team, Tyneside House, Skinnerburn Road, Newcastle Business Park, Newcastle upon Tyne NE4 7AR or nationalcasework@dft.gov.uk (quoting NATTRAN/NE/S247/5457). They may also be inspected during normal opening hours at Burnside Convenience and Post Office, 18 The Burnside, West Denton, Newcastle upon Tyne, NE5 5BS.

Any person who wishes to challenge the validity of the decision to make the Order may apply to the High Court within 6 weeks from 26 October 2023.

N Crass, Casework Manager

(4472196)

#### HELIOS RENEWABLE ENERGY PROJECT SECTION 48 PLANNING ACT 2008

REGULATION 4 INFRASTRUCTURE PLANNING (APPLICATIONS: PRESCRIBED FORMS AND PROCEDURE) REGULATIONS 2009 NOTICE PUBLICISING A PROPOSED APPLICATION FOR A DEVELOPMENT CONSENT ORDER FOR THE HELIOS

#### RENEWABLE ENERGY PROJECT

Notice is hereby given that Enso Green Holdings D Limited, (the "Applicant") of Ropemaker Place, 28 Ropemaker Street, London, EC2Y 9HD, intends to apply to the Secretary of State under section 37 of the Planning Act 2008 for a Development Consent Order ("DCO") to authorise the construction, operation, maintenance and decommissioning of a renewable energy generating project known as the Helios Renewable Energy Project (the "Proposed Development"). Enso Green Holdings D Limited is a joint venture between Enso Energy and Cero Energy.

The Proposed Development includes the installation of ground mounted solar arrays, battery energy storage and associated development comprising grid connection infrastructure and other infrastructure integral to the construction, operation and maintenance of the development for the delivery of over 50 megawatts (MW) of electricity. The Proposed Development will occupy approximately 476 hectares (approximately 1175 acres) of land located to the west of the village of Camblesforth and to the north of the village of Hirst Courtney in North Yorkshire, within the administrative area of North Yorkshire Council.

The DCO will authorise, amongst other things:

- Solar PV modules and mounting structures;
- Field stations including invertors, transformers and switchgears;
- On-Site substation;
- Battery energy storage system;
- Underground cables connecting the areas of solar PV modules to the on-site substation;
- Underground grid connection cable which will connect the Proposed Development to the national grid at Drax Power Station;
- Compounds, fencing, security and ancillary infrastructure;
- · Access works;
- Environmental mitigation and enhancement measures, such as archaeological mitigation, and landscape and ecological mitigation and enhancements;
- Temporary construction areas together with works to secure construction access for the Proposed Development;
- The temporary and permanent compulsory acquisition of land and/or rights which are required for the Proposed Development and/or are required to facilitate or are incidental to the Proposed Development;